



Statutory Document No. 22/07

THE SUPERANNUATION ACT 1984

THE TEACHERS' SUPERANNUATION ORDER 2007

Approved by Tynwald

20 June 2007

Coming into operation

In accordance with article 1(2)

In exercise of the powers conferred on the Department of Education by sections 4 and 12(2) and (3) of the Superannuation Act 1984¹, and of all other enabling powers, the following Order is hereby made:—

1. Citation, commencement and interpretation

- (1) This Order may be cited as the Teachers' Superannuation Order 2007.
- (2) Subject to section 12(1) of the Superannuation Act 1984, this Order —
 - (a) so far as it relates to any of the applied regulations, shall be deemed to have come into operation on the date on which such regulations came into force in England and Wales;
 - (b) otherwise, shall come into operation on the 1st July 2007.
- (3) In this Order "the applied Regulations" means the regulations specified in Schedule 1, being regulations made under section 9 and (so far as it relates to teachers) section 24 of the Superannuation Act 1972 (an Act of Parliament)².

2. Application of Regulations

The applied Regulations shall apply to the Island subject to the modifications specified in Schedule 2.

¹ 1984 c.8
² 1972 c.11
Price £2.00

3. Transitional provision

(1) Where a person is entitled or required to make any election under any provision of the applied Regulations specified in Schedule 3, that person may make such an election within 3 months beginning with the date specified in article 1(2)(b); and any election so made shall have effect as if made within the time allowed by that provision.

(2) Nothing in paragraph (1) affects any election made in accordance with any provision specified in Schedule 3 and within the time thereby allowed.

4. Revocation

The Teachers' Superannuation Order 2000³ is revoked.

³ SD 723/00

Article 1(3).

SCHEDULE 1
THE APPLIED REGULATIONS

<i>Reference</i>	<i>Title</i>
SI 1994/2924	The Teachers' Superannuation (Additional Voluntary Contributions) Regulations 1994
SI 1997/311	The Teachers (Compensation for Redundancy and Premature Retirement) Regulations 1997
SI 1997/3001	The Teachers' Pensions Regulations 1997
SI 1998/2255	The Teachers' Pensions (Amendment) Regulations 1998
SI 1998/2256	The Teachers (Compensation for Redundancy and Premature Retirement) (Amendment) Regulations 1998
SI 1999/607	The Teachers' Pensions (Amendment) Regulations 1999
SI 1999/608	The Teachers (Compensation for Redundancy and Premature Retirement) (Amendment) Regulations 1999
SI 2000/664	The Teachers (Compensation for Redundancy and Premature Retirement) (Amendment) Regulations 2000
SI 2000/665	The Teachers' Pensions (Amendment) Regulations 2000
SI 2000/666	The Teachers' Superannuation (Additional Voluntary Contributions) (Amendment) Regulations 2000
SI 2000/3028	The Teachers' Pensions (Sharing of Pensions on Divorce or Annulment) Regulations 2000
SI 2004/587	The Teachers' Pensions (Amendment) Regulations 2004
SI 2005/2198	The Teachers' Pensions (Amendment) Regulations 2005
SI 2006/736	The Teachers' Pensions (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2006
SI 2006/2214	The Teachers' Pensions (Miscellaneous Amendments) (No. 2) Regulations 2006
SI 2006/2216	The Teachers (Compensation for Redundancy and Premature Retirement) (Amendment) Regulations 2006
SI 2006/3122	The Teachers' Pensions etc. (Reform Amendments) Regulations 2006

Article 2.

SCHEDULE 2

MODIFICATIONS OF THE APPLIED REGULATIONS IN THEIR APPLICATION TO THE ISLAND

PART 1

GENERAL MODIFICATIONS

1. Subject to the following provisions of this Schedule, references to matters specified in column 1 of the following table shall be read as references to the corresponding matters specified in column 2 of the table —

any Act of Parliament or statutory instrument (including any of the applied Regulations) applied to the Island by or under an Act of Tynwald or Act of Parliament, or any provision of such an Act or instrument	the Act, instrument or provision as it has effect in the Island
the Secretary of State	the Department of Education
a local education authority	the Department of Education
the Commissioners of Inland Revenue or the Commissioners for Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs	the Assessor of Income Tax
the Pensions (Increase) Acts or any of those Acts, or any provision of those Acts	the Pensions (Increase) Act 1974 ⁴ or the corresponding provision of that Act, as the case may be
England and Wales	the Island
the United Kingdom	the Island
Parliament	Tynwald

PART 2

PARTICULAR MODIFICATIONS OF SI 1994/2924

1. In regulation 2 —

- (a) in paragraph (2), omit "references to the Taxes Act are references to the Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988,";
- (b) in paragraph (3) —
 - (i) in the definition of "approved scheme", for "Chapter 1 of Part XIV of the Taxes Act" substitute "the Income Tax (Retirement Benefit Schemes) Act 1978 (an Act of Tynwald)⁵";
 - (ii) for the definition of "authorised provider" substitute —

""authorised insurer" means an insurer which is authorised to carry on insurance business in the Isle of Man, the United Kingdom, the Channel Islands or any other Member State of the European Union;"

⁴ 1974 c.27

⁵ 1978 c.9

- (iii) in the definition of "free standing additional voluntary contributions scheme", for "section 591 (2) (h) of the Taxes Act" substitute "section 2 (2) (h) of the Income Tax (Retirement Benefit Schemes) Act 1978";
- (iv) in the definition of "the Index", for "Central Statistical Office of the Chancellor of the Exchequer" substitute "Office of National Statistics";
- (v) in the definition of "insurance company", for "section 3 or 4 of the Insurance Companies Act 1986" substitute "section 6 of the Insurance Act 1986 (an Act of Tynwald)"⁶;
- (vi) in the definitions of "pension credit" and "pension debit", omit "or under corresponding Northern Ireland legislation";
- (vii) in the definition of "pension sharing order", omit the words from "or Article" onwards;
- (viii) in the definition of "personal pension scheme", for "Chapter IV of Part XIV of the Taxes Act" substitute "section 2 of the Income Tax Act 1989 (an Act of Tynwald)"⁷;
- (ix) in the definition of "retirement benefits scheme" for "section 611 of the Taxes Act" substitute "section 13 of the Income Tax (Retirement Benefit Scheme) Act 1978".

2. In regulations 5, 12, 13 and 16, for "authorised provider" (in each place) substitute "authorised insurer".

3. In regulation 10(1)(b), for "section 591(2)(h) of the Taxes Act" substitute "section 2(2)(h) of the Income Tax (Retirement Benefit Schemes) Act 1978 (an Act of Tynwald)".

4. In regulation 11(2) (substituted by SI 2006/2214), omit "or F1A".

5. In regulation 12(1A) (inserted by SI 2006/3122), omit the words from "which is" onwards.

6. In regulation 15(2), for "section 598 of the Taxes Act" substitute "section 8 of the Income Tax (Retirement Benefit Schemes) Act 1978 (an Act of Tynwald)".

7. In regulation 16 —

- (a) in paragraph (6), for "section 591 of the Taxes Act" substitute "section 2 of the Income Tax (Retirement Benefit Schemes) Act 1978 (an Act of Tynwald)";
- (b) in paragraph (7), for "Taxes Act" substitute "said Act of 1978".

8. In the Schedule —

- (a) in paragraph 4(3), for the words from "any sums chargeable" onwards substitute "any sums excluded from the definition of "remuneration" in the Income Tax (Retirement Benefit Schemes) Act 1978 (an Act of Tynwald) by section 14 of that Act]";
- (b) in paragraph 6(1), omit "or under an annuity contract falling within section 431(4)(d) of the Taxes Act", and for "Chapter III of Part XIV of the Taxes Act" substitute "section 49 of the Income Tax Act 1970 (an Act of Tynwald)"⁸;
- (c) in paragraph 14(2) —
 - (i) for "Chapter IV of Part XIV of the Taxes Act" substitute "Part I of the Income Tax Act 1989 (an Act of Tynwald)";
 - (ii) for "Chapter III of Part XIV of the Taxes Act" substitute "section 49 of the Income Tax Act 1970 (an Act of Tynwald)".

⁶ 1986 c.24

⁷ 1989 c.10

⁸ XXI p.260

PART 3

PARTICULAR MODIFICATIONS OF SI 1997/311

9. In regulation 2(2) —
- (a) omit the references to "the 1988 Act" and "the 1996 Act";
 - (b) for the definition of "appropriate person" substitute —
"appropriate person", in relation to any employee, means the person by whom he was employed;"
 - (c) in the definition of "redundancy payment", in paragraph (a), for the words from "Redundancy" to "1996" substitute "Redundancy Payments Act 1990 (an Act of Tynwald)⁹", and omit paragraph (b);
 - (d) in the definition of "a week's pay", for "Chapter II of Part XIV of the Employment Rights Act 1996" substitute "Schedule 6 to the Employment Act 2006 (an Act of Tynwald)¹⁰", and for the words from "and that Chapter" onwards substitute "and that Part shall be applied as if paragraph 10 had been repealed".
10. For regulation 3 substitute —
- "3. Relevant employment is employment falling within paragraph 1 of Schedule 2 to the Pensions Regulations".
11. In regulation 4 —
- (a) in paragraph (1), for "Part XI of the Employment Rights Act 1996" substitute "the Redundancy Payments Act 1990 (an Act of Tynwald)";
 - (b) in paragraph (7), omit sub-paragraph (d);
 - (c) omit paragraph (8).
12. Omit regulations 5 and 6.
13. In regulation 12(6)(a), for "30th August 1985" substitute "31st December 1994".
14. In regulation 16(1) and the table, after "spouse" insert ", surviving nominated partner".
15. In regulation 17(5), for "the Redundancy Payments Pensions Regulations 1965" substitute "the Redundancy Payments (Pensions) Regulations 1990¹¹".
16. For regulation 22 substitute —
- "22. The cost of compensation to which a person is entitled under these Regulations is to be met by the Department of Education".
17. In regulation 27(2), for the words from "an income payments" onwards substitute "an order under section 36(2) of the Bankruptcy Code 1892 (an Act of Tynwald)¹²".
18. Omit regulation 29(3).
19. In Schedule 1 —
- (a) omit Part I;
 - (b) in Part II —
 - (i) omit paragraph 1(1)(a) and (b);
 - (ii) in paragraph 1(1)(e), for "30th August 1985" substitute "31st December 1994".

⁹ 1990 c.18

¹⁰ 2006 c.21

¹¹ GC 337/90

¹² VI p.312

PART 4
PARTICULAR MODIFICATIONS OF SI 1997/3001

Part A — Preliminary

20. In regulation A3 (inserted by SI 1998/2255) —
- (a) in paragraph (1), omit sub-paragraph (a);
 - (b) in paragraph (3), for the words from "section 13(3)" onwards substitute "section 12(3) of the Employment Agencies Act 1975 (an Act of Tynwald)¹³".

Part B — Pensionable employment

21. In regulation B1 —
- (a) in paragraph (3), omit "21, 22 or 24";
 - (b) omit paragraph (5).
22. In regulation B1A(6) (inserted by SI 2004/587), for the words from "either the same" onwards substitute "the same contract of employment".
23. In regulation B3 —
- (a) in paragraph (3)(a), for "section 465 of the 1996 Act" substitute "section 42 of the Education Act";
 - (b) in paragraph (7)(a), for "section 465 of the 1996 Act" substitute "section 59 of the Education Act";
 - (c) in paragraph (7)(b), omit the words from "or (ii)" onwards.
24. In regulation B4 —
- (a) in paragraph (1), for "statutory maternity, paternity or adoption pay" substitute "maternity, paternity or adoption allowance";
 - (b) omit paragraph (6).

Part C — Teachers' contributions

25. (1) In regulation C1 —
- (a) in paragraph (1) —
 - (i) omit "to whom the 1991 Act applies";
 - (ii) for sub-paragraph (a) substitute —
 - "(a) all the salary, wages, fees and other payments paid to him for his own use in respect of his pensionable employment,";
 - (iii) omit sub-paragraph (c);
 - (iv) in sub-paragraph (d)(ii), for "council tax" substitute "rates".
 - (b) omit paragraph (2);
 - (c) in paragraph (3), omit "or, as the case may be, paragraph (2)(a) and (b),";
 - (d) omit paragraphs (6) and (8) to (11).
26. In regulation C12(3)(a), for "sections 79 to 85 of the Employment Rights Act 1996" substitute "Part III of the Employment Act 1991 (an Act of Tynwald) or section 79 or 81 of the Employment Act 2006 (an Act of Tynwald)".

Part D — Reckonable service

27. In regulation D2 (as amended by SI 2005/2198), omit "or F1A".

¹³ 1975 c.20

Part E — Benefits

28. In regulation EA1(12) (inserted by SI 2006/3122), omit sub-paragraph (b).
29. In regulation E4 —
- (a) in paragraph (4), for the words from "has not exercised" onwards substitute "has not directed, and is not considering whether to direct, on the grounds of that person's misconduct or on the grounds that he is unsuitable to work with children, that he be not employed as a teacher";
 - (b) in paragraph (4A) (inserted by SI 2006/2214), for the words from "has exercised" to "that section applies" substitute "has directed, or is considering whether to direct, on the grounds that he is unsuitable to work with children, that he be not employed as a teacher";
 - (c) in paragraph (5)(d), omit the words from "has not received" to "termination), and";
 - (d) in paragraph (8)(b), omit the words from "or as soon" onwards.
30. In regulation E9(2), omit the words from "where the other" (in the first place) to "1997 or".
31. In regulation E13A (inserted by SI 2006/3122), in paragraphs (3)(a) and (7), omit "or with an accepted function provider".
32. In regulation E19A (inserted by SI 2004/587), in paragraph (5), for "section 599 of the Taxes Act" substitute "section 9 of the Income Tax (Retirement Benefit Schemes) Act 1978 (an Act of Tynwald)".
33. In regulation E20 —
- (a) in paragraph (6)(b), after "surviving spouse" insert ", surviving nominated partner";
 - (b) in paragraph (7)(a) and (c), after "widower" insert "or surviving nominated partner".
34. In regulation E21(6) —
- (a) in sub-paragraph (a), for ", to the widow or widower" substitute "or surviving nominated partner, to that person,";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (b), after "widower" insert "or surviving nominated partner".
35. In regulation E22(1), after "widowers," insert "surviving nominated partners,".
36. In regulation E22A (inserted by SI 2006/3122) —
- (a) in paragraph (2), for sub-paragraphs (a) to (c) substitute —
 - "(a) A is able to marry B,
 - (b) A and B are living together as if they were husband and wife,
 - (c) neither A nor B is living with a third person as if they were husband and wife, and";
 - (b) in paragraph (4), for sub-paragraph (c) substitute —
 - "(c) either A or B marries or lives with a third person as if they were husband and wife, or".
 - (c) omit paragraph (6).
37. In regulation E23(4)(b), for "on the marriage of the appointor" substitute "if the appointor marries or makes a nomination under regulation E22A".
38. In regulation E24 —
- (a) in paragraph (2), for sub-paragraph (a) (substituted by SI 2006/3122) substitute —
 - "(a) subject to paragraph (4), to the deceased's surviving spouse, surviving nominated partner or, where the conditions in regulation E26(6) are satisfied, his nominated beneficiary, and";
 - (b) in paragraph (4), for sub-paragraph (c) substitute —

- "(c) if there is no surviving spouse, surviving nominated partner, nominated beneficiary or surviving child, or".
39. In regulation E25 —
- (a) in paragraph (2), after "surviving spouse" (in each place) insert "or surviving nominated partner";
 - (b) in paragraph (3), in the Table, after "Spouse" insert ", nominated partner".
40. In regulation E26 (substituted by SI 2005/2198) —
- (a) in paragraph (4), for the words from "payable" onwards substitute "payable to the deceased's surviving spouse, his surviving nominated partner or, where the conditions in paragraph (6) are satisfied, his nominated beneficiary";
 - (b) in paragraph (6), for sub-paragraph (b) substitute —
 - "(b) the nominated beneficiary was wholly or mainly financially dependent on the deceased and was not living with someone as if they were husband and wife."
41. In regulation E27(2B)(d) (inserted by SI 2006/3122), for the words from "(other than" onwards substitute "(other than the deceased's surviving spouse) with whom at the date of his death the deceased was living as if they were husband and wife, and".
42. In regulation E28 —
- (a) for the heading substitute "Amount of surviving spouse's, surviving nominated partner's or nominated beneficiary's long-term pension";
 - (b) in paragraphs (1) and (2A), after "surviving spouse" insert ", surviving nominated partner";
 - (c) in paragraph (9), for "paragraphs (3) to (5) and (7)" substitute "paragraphs (3) to (5), (7) and (7B)".
43. In regulation E29 —
- (a) in paragraph (1), after "surviving spouse" insert ", surviving nominated partner";
 - (b) for paragraph (8) substitute —
 - (8) The additional family benefit is the period (in years) of the deceased's reckonable service (other than a period which counts as part of the national family benefit service) in respect of which family benefit contributions have been paid under Part IIB of Schedule 6 or are treated as having been paid under Part III of Schedule 6 in respect of an election made under Part IIB.
44. In regulation E30 —
- (b) in paragraph (1), after "surviving spouse" insert ", surviving nominated partner";
 - (c) for paragraph (3) substitute —
 - "(3) Unless the Secretary of State determines otherwise in the particular case, an adult pension —
 - (a) is not payable if, at the date of the deceased's death, the person to whom it would (apart from this sub-paragraph) have been payable is living with someone as if they were husband and wife, and
 - (b) ceases to be payable when the person to whom it was payable marries or begins to live with someone as if they were husband and wife."
45. In regulation E31 —
- (a) omit paragraph (8);
 - (b) in paragraph (13) —
 - (i) omit sub-paragraph (b);

- (ii) in sub-paragraph (d), omit the words from "(i)" to "does not apply,".
46. In regulation E32(5), omit sub-paragraph (b).
47. In regulation E33 —
- (a) in paragraph (4) —
 - (i) for sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) substitute "on the 25th of the month"; and
 - (ii) for "first date referred to in sub-paragraph (a) or (b) which" substitute "first such date as";
 - (b) omit paragraph (5);
 - (c) in paragraph (10), for "Apportionment Act 1870" substitute "Apportionment Act 1982 (an Act of Tynwald)¹⁴".
48. In regulation E35 —
- (a) in paragraph (3) —
 - (i) for "section 25B or 25C of the Matrimonial Causes Act 1973" substitute "section 34 or 35 of the Matrimonial Proceedings Act 2003 (an Act of Tynwald)¹⁵";
 - (ii) for "25D" substitute "36";
 - (iii) omit "or corresponding Northern Ireland legislation";
 - (b) in paragraph (4), for the words from "an income payments" onwards substitute "an order under section 36(2) of the Bankruptcy Code 1892 (an Act of Tynwald)".

Part F — Transfer values

49. In regulation F4, for paragraph (2) substitute —
- "(2) In paragraph (1) "self-employed pension arrangement" means a personal pension scheme within the meaning of Part I of the Income Tax Act 1989 (an Act of Tynwald) which —
- (a) is approved by the Assessor of Income Tax under that Part, and
 - (b) is neither a personal pension scheme nor a contract or scheme approved under the Income Tax (Retirement Benefit Schemes) Act 1978 (an Act of Tynwald)."

Part G — Finance

50. In regulation G4(2), for "each House of Parliament" substitute "Tynwald".
51. In regulation G5 (substituted by SI 2006/3122), in paragraph (2), omit ", other than a services education officer,".

Pension sharing on divorce or annulment

52. In regulation I11 (inserted by SI 2000/3028) —
- (a) in paragraph (2) —
 - (i) for "section 25B or 25C of the Matrimonial Causes Act 1973" substitute "section 34 or 35 of the Matrimonial Proceedings Act 2003 (an Act of Tynwald)";
 - (ii) for "25D" substitute "36";
 - (iii) omit "or corresponding Northern Ireland legislation";
 - (b) in paragraph (3), for the words from "an income payments" onwards substitute "an order under section 36(2) of the Bankruptcy Code 1892 (an Act of Tynwald)".

¹⁴ 1982 c.17

¹⁵ 2003 c.7

Schedules

53. In Schedule 1 —
- (a) omit the definitions of "the 1991 Act", "the 1996 Act", "the Taxes Act", "higher education", "grant-maintained special school", "services education officer" and "special school";
 - (b) in the definition of "adoption leave" (inserted by SI 2004/587), for "Paternity and Adoption Leave Regulations 2002" substitute "Adoption Leave Regulations 2007";¹⁶
 - (c) in the definition of "approved pension scheme", for paragraph (a) substitute —
 - "(a) is approved under the Income Tax (Retirement Benefit Schemes) Act 1978 (an Act of Tynwald) and does not fall within section 2(2)(h) of that Act; or",and omit paragraph (c);
 - (d) after the definition of "credited service" insert —
 - ""the Education Act" the Education Act 2001 (an Act of Tynwald)¹⁷
 - (e) in the definition of "incapacitated", omit the words from "or raised" onwards;
 - (f) in the definition of "independent school", for "section 463 of the 1996 Act" substitute "section 59 of the Education Act";
 - (g) in the definition of "maternity leave" (inserted by SI 2000/665), for "Leave within the meaning of Part II of the Maternity and Parental Leave etc. Regulations 1999" substitute "Ordinary maternity leave or additional maternity leave within the meaning of the Maternity Leave Regulations 2007"¹⁸;
 - (h) in the definition of "parental leave" (inserted by SI 2000/665), for "Leave within the meaning of Part III of the Maternity and Parental Leave etc. Regulations 1999" substitute "Parental leave within the meaning of the Parental Leave (Disabled Child) Regulations 2007"¹⁹;
 - (i) in the definition of "paternity leave" (inserted by SI 2004/587), for "Paternity leave within the meaning of the Paternity and Adoption Leave Regulations 2002" substitute "Paternity leave (birth) within the meaning of the Paternity Leave (Birth) Regulations 2007²⁰ or paternity leave (adoption) within the meaning of the Adoption Leave Regulations 2007";
 - (j) in the definitions of "pension credit" and "pension debit" (inserted by SI 2000/3028), omit "or under corresponding Northern Ireland legislation";
 - (k) in the definition of "pension sharing order" (inserted by SI 2000/3028), omit the words from "or Article 25(1)" onwards;
 - (l) in the definition of "permitted maximum" (inserted SI 2006/3122), for "paragraph 2 of Schedule 29 to the Finance Act 2004" substitute "section 14 of the Income Tax (Retirement Benefits) Scheme 1978 (an Act of Tynwald)";
 - (m) in the definition of "personal pension scheme", for the words from "under Chapter" onwards substitute "under Part I of the Income Tax Act 1989 (an Act of Tynwald)";
 - (n) in the definition of "the Teachers' Pension Scheme" (inserted by SI 2000/3028), for "section 9 of the Superannuation Act 1972" substitute "section 4 of the Superannuation Act 1984 (an Act of Tynwald)".
54. In Schedule 2 —
- (a) in Part I —
 - (i) omit paragraphs 2 to 7 and 9 to 14;

¹⁶ S.D. 77/07

¹⁷ 2001 c.10

¹⁸ SD 76/07

¹⁹ SD 97/07

²⁰ SD 78/07

- (ii) for paragraph 8 substitute —
 "8. Teacher employed in a children's home (within the meaning of the Children and Young Persons Act 2001 (an Act of Tynwald)²¹).";
- (iii) in paragraph 15, for "section 15 or 508 of the 1996 Act" substitute "section 36 of the Education Act".

- (b) in Part II of Schedule 2 —
 - (i) in paragraph 17, omit the words from "the United" to "Wales";
 - (ii) omit paragraphs 18 to 26.

55. In Schedule 3, in paragraph 2(1)(c), for "section 591(2)(h) of the Taxes Act" substitute "section 2(2)(h) of the Income Tax (Retirement Benefit Schemes) Act 1978 (an Act of Tynwald)".

56. In Schedule 8, omit paragraph 7 (inserted by SI 2006/2214).

PART 5

PARTICULAR MODIFICATIONS OF SI 1998/2255

57. Omit regulations 12(b) and 13.

PART 6

PARTICULAR MODIFICATIONS OF SI 1998/2256

58. Omit regulations 3(b), 4, 6, 17 and 18.

PART 7

PARTICULAR MODIFICATIONS OF SI 1999/607

59. Omit regulations 3, 6 and 7.

PART 8

PARTICULAR MODIFICATIONS OF SI 1999/608

60. Omit regulations 3, 4, 5, 7, 8 and 9.

PART 9

PARTICULAR MODIFICATIONS OF SI 2000/664

61. Omit regulations 3, 6 and 7.

PART 10

PARTICULAR MODIFICATIONS OF SI 2000/665

62. Omit regulations 3 to 5, 30 and 35 and, in regulation 34, paragraph (c)(i) to (v) and (vii).

PART 11

PARTICULAR MODIFICATIONS OF SI 2000/666

63. Omit regulation 7.

PART 12

PARTICULAR MODIFICATIONS OF SI 2004/587

64. Omit regulations 3, 5(2) and (4) to (8), 6, 8(2), (3), (6) & (7), 12(2), 20(3) to (5), 23 to 27, 29(3), (4), (6), (7), (8) and (10) and 31(2) and (3).

PART 13

PARTICULAR MODIFICATIONS OF SI 2005/2198

65. Omit regulations 2 to 7, 9, 10, 12 to 19, 21(4), 22, 23(2), (3), (6) and (7), 24(2) to (4), 25 to 29, 30(2), 31, 32(2) to (5) and (7) and 34.

²¹ 2001 c.20

PART 14

PARTICULAR MODIFICATIONS OF SI 2006/736

66. Omit regulations 2 to 13, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21(a) to (d) and 22.

PART 15

PARTICULAR MODIFICATIONS OF SI 2006/2214

67. Omit regulations 4 and 9.

PART 16

PARTICULAR MODIFICATIONS OF SI 2006/2216

68. Omit regulation 4.

PART 17

PARTICULAR MODIFICATIONS OF SI 2006/3122

69. Omit —
- (a) in Schedule 1, paragraph 6;
 - (b) in Schedule 2, paragraphs 8(a), 10, 11 and 12;
 - (c) in Schedule 3, paragraphs 38(c) to (e), 39(c) and (d), 40(a), 42(2)(b), 43(b) and (d), 44, 45(d), 46(h), (i), (j) and (l), 47(2)(a), (b) and (g), 48, 50, 51(h), 64, 65 and 77(f), (g) and (h).

Article 3.

SCHEDULE 3

TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS OF APPLIED REGULATIONS

<i>Reference</i>	<i>Title</i>	<i>Provision</i>
SI 2004/587	The Teachers' Pensions (Amendment) Regulations 2004	Regulation 33
SI 2005/2198	The Teachers' Pensions (Amendment) Regulations 2005	Regulation 35
SI 2006/736	The Teachers' Pensions (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2006	Regulation 23
SI 2006/3122	The Teachers' Pensions etc. (Reform Amendments) Regulations 2006	Regulation 4.

MADE 23 May 2007

Anne Corrie

Minister for Education

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order.)

This Order applies to the Isle of Man the following instruments —

- (a) the Teachers' Pensions Regulations 1997,
- (b) the Teachers' Superannuation (Additional Voluntary Contributions) Regulations 1994, and
- (c) the Teachers (Compensation for Redundancy and Premature Retirement) Regulations 1997, so far as they apply to premature retirement,

and amending regulations up to 1st January 2007, subject to appropriate exceptions and modifications. Those regulations have effect in England and Wales under the Superannuation Act 1972 of Parliament. The Order replaces the Teachers' Superannuation Order 2000 (SD 723/00), which applied the instruments noted at (a) and (c) above with amendments up to April 2000.

The Order provides for the applied regulations to have retrospective effect, as authorised by section 12(2) of the Superannuation Act 1984.